At December 31, 2011, CFE’s share capital consisted of 13,092,260 shares. 

The extraordinary shareholders meeting of October 8, 2007 approved: 
- the Board of Directors’ proposal to dematerialise the company’s shares at January 1, 

2008 
- the Board of Directors’ proposal to divide by 20 the six hundred and fifty four thousand 

six hundred and thirteen (654,613) shares – without nominal value, fully paid up and 
representing the company’s total capital of twenty one million three hundred and 
seventy four thousand nine hundred and seventy one euros and forty three centimes 
(€21,374,971.43) at January 1, 2008. Accordingly, since that date, the company’s 
capital has been represented by thirteen million and ninety two thousand two hundred 
and sixty (13,092,260) shares. 

The share dematerialisation and splitting process is still under way.  

The split of the registered shares has been carried out automatically and shareholders have 
been automatically recognised as the owners of the appropriate number of split shares in the